
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Depa:rtnient of Law and Public Safety 

DIV!SlON OF ALCOHOLIC ·BEVERAGE CONTROL' 
1100 R.aymond Blvd. ·Newark_, 2 1 N., Je · 

BULLETIN l422 Novembei· 21 1 i 961 

.1. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

APPELJ;.ATE DECISIONS - FRE])DI~ 'S BLUE ~OOM, INC o v e ELtZABETH •. · · 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. (Atlantic City)· - PERMITTING INDECEN~T·· 
ENTERTAINMENT ON LICENSED PREMISES (TWO SEPARATE GHARGEs)·-:-·· 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

. . . . . 
. . . 

RECAPITULATION OF" ACTIVITY FOR QUARTERLY PERIOD.FROM 'JULY i; 
1961 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30 1 19.~.1. . ·. . .. ·. 

'NUMBER OF MUNI.CIPAL LICENSES ISSUED. AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID . 
'FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 196l TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1961.AS REPORTED· 
TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL. 
BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT· TO R.S~ .3;3:·1-1.9. 

5. DISCIPLINA.RY PROCEEDINGS (Neptu.ne·Township) - SALES.TO MINORS~ 
PRIOR RECORD - .LICEm~E SUSPENDED FOR .25 DAYS, LESS ;· FOR PLEA• ..- · 

. EFFEClIVE·DATES TO BE FIXED BY FURTHER ORDER •. 

6e SEIZURE ... FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SUPPLEMENT.AL .ORDER"-FORFEITING.·:.,. 
MOTOR VEllICLE,,,. FOR CLAIMANT'S FAILURE TO PAY COSTS .OF SEIZURE . - : . " : 
AND STORAGEe - _ · . . . · ? . . .• :.-. ···. 

7 4P DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (North .. ·B~rgen) - EMPLOYING 'POLICE OFFiq~B·:. 
ON LICENSED PREMISES ~.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 . · ... ·- :·_ 
FOR PLEA~ . . - . . . . . 

/ 

s.. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEE,DINGS .(Hamilton Township -- Atlantic. Colm.ty}-
·HOSTESSES -.PERMITTING .OBSCENE LANGUAGE AND QONDUCT - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED . FOR. ·30. DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Kearny) - GAMBLING ~ LOTTERY -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS', .LESS. ~ FOR PLEA._ . - . 

- - .. ~ 

; ,· .. 



STATE.OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100. Raymond.Blvd. Newark 2, N. Jo 

BULLETIN 1422 ... ·~ November 21 1 ·1961 

1 •. .-:·· APPELLATE DECISIONS - FREDDIE'S BLUE ROOM, INC. v. ELIZABETH. 

FREDDIE'S BLUE ROOM, INC., 
TRADING AS BLUE ROOM, 

Appellant, 

CITY-COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ELIZABETH, ) 

Respondent. ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Philip Dean Cohen, Esq., Attorney for Appellant~ .. 
Joma Mo Boyle, Esqo 1 by Raymond A. Leahy, Esq., 'Attorney for 

· ·Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The,·Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the denial of appellant's application 
for r.enewal of its plenary rE!ta.11 consumption license for the 1961-62 · 
licensing year for premises 12-i~l4 North Spring· Street, Elizabeth. 

" ' . ' 

"Appellant's petition· ·'or appeal alleges that the action of 
respondent· was erroneous in tha,t 'The stated premise of refusal as ·_set·· 
out in Resolution of, Denial date4, June 29, 1961.,, is contrary to all. 
evidence.and erroneous,in fact and in law. It is confiscatory and 
unconstitutional.' Respondent in the answer filed entered a general 
denial_ to the allegations in.the petition of appeale 

. , 

"The resolution of th~ respondent adopted June 291 19611 
.which the appellant ref erred to in ·its petition of app.eal is as 
follows: · . · ·' · 

•WHEREAS, the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage· .. 
Control has questioned the advisability of renewing the 
Plenary Retail Consumption License No-~ C-99 to FREDDIE'S 
BLUE ROOfi, INC., t/a FRONTIER,.for premises located at 
#l2-14 lfo;fth Spring Street"· for the license.period . 
commencin1g July· l 1961· and terminating June 301 ·1962, fol;' 
the reason that the licensed premises were conducted 
iµiproperly and. in violation of the 'Rules and Reg_ulations. 
of this Board and of the Division of Alcoholic B~yerage 
Control of·. the State ·or New Jersey, ),a:s set forth ~in'· t~~ . · 
a tta.ched report annexe,d hereto and made a part hereof; ·and 

.•WHEREAS, the Bo~rd after proper investigation has carefully .. ·· 
, evalliated the .past record o-r the license~ and the application· 

.for renewal ·of ·said lic.ense, and it is the considere,d · __ · 
opinion of the Board .that the licensee is unfit to operate 
said licensed pr~inises for the reason that the said·· 

·11censed premises were conducted improperly and in violation 
of the Rules ·and Regulations, pertinent and relating ,to .the 
conduct or· the lic_ens~d .Premises; and 

' ~· 

•WHEREAS,. it would be contrary to the best interests of .. the 
public heal th, safety~ .. welfare ,and, morals to approve the 
application for renewal of said 11.censed preni-is.es; now, 

· the ref ore -
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'.:BE IT· RESOLVED, that the applica.tion o{ Freddie o s 
Blue Room, Inc., t/a ,Frontier, for ren~wal 1of 
Plenary .Re.tail Consumpt~on .L~cens·e· C-99, for premises 

.. #12 .14 North Spring . Street, ror the. license period . 
beg~nning July 1, 1961 and terminating J'une ·30, 1962, 
be and the .same is hereby denied.' . · · 

. ~' ' ·" . 

\ · ''The said resol_ution ·denying· the renewal· is signed by eight 
o·r. the .:r:>-ine members ·who constitt;1.te the responden:t ·Council, the ninth 
membe·r thereof having been ·absent from the rneeting. 

. "It appears from ·the evidence .·ad·duced h-~rein that· the reasons 
whic:;h r.esul ted in the respondent's ·action were that police officer's 
were dispatched to appellant's licensed premises·.' on thirteen occasions 
\)etween December .31, 1960; and May -21, 1961, anQ,~ in addition-thereto, 
that- tI:>-e Director .entered an order, dated J~e 22, 1961, .suspending 
appel~l·ant' s license for e'ighty-f'ive day1s, effective July 10,. 196~ 
(e.ff:ective July 3; 1961, by subsequent or"der), after a:ppellant he·reiri 
:p.leade~ !!Q!! vul t in disciplinary proceedings to the following charges: 

.:/ 

c 

11.. On March 4 ·and· 12, 1961,·. :and prior .thereto, you . 
· allowed, permitted and sU:f"fered your licensed ,place 

of business to be· conducted in such· ·:man.tier as to· 

.. 

· . , ·become a i"lui~anc·e, vi.z. '· 1.A that ·yotj. allowed, 
·permitted and sufre·red 'persrons who :appeared to be 
homosexuals, eege"'' ~female's ':lm:p~rs·o~~ting ·maJ.e·s., ln . 
and upon .your license·d premis·es; ·-al1owed, permitt.ed 
and suffer~d such persons t·o rrequ~rit and congregate 

· in and upon· Y.o·ur licensed premise·s.; allowed., permitted 
and .suffered lewdness.,· 'ittun?ral. act.i:V:i ty and 'foW._, 
filthy and ops·cene conduct by such persons ·and ·by 
others in and µpon your li·censed prem.ises; ·and other~ 
wise conducted your licensed place or ·busines·s iri. a 
manner offensive· to common decency ,;:~d· public ·moral~"; 
in violationrof Rule 5 ·or State Regulation No"·· ·20. 

j ;. 

~· ./'; 

'2• On April. 21, ·26, · · 28,, .29:, ,14ay·1 ·5, 6 , and 13., 1961, you 
allowed, permit·ted ·:and :s·urrered yo~. licensed .place 
of business to be conductEtd ·1n ·sueh.:.manner as -to 
become a nuisance, vi-.z •.. , tn that you .allowed, 
permitted and suffe.;-e<; ;pel!.sons who .. ?·ppe~red to .. "l?e 
homos·exuals, e.g., :fe.males imper·sonating .males ':and . 
males imper.sonating f~ttJ.ales in and;.. upon your licensed 
premises; allowe:d, _pernii't'ted ··~nd sUtf:ered ·such 
persons to freque·nt .and -congregate. in and upon _your 
licensed premises; and .'otherwt.~e .conducted your ·· 
licensed place of bus:tne.::rs :ln ·a ·:manner offensive to 
common decen.~.cy and .Ptiblic ,.:morals; 1* vi·olatlon .of ·. 

;i Rule 5 of State Reg:ula:tion .No~ 20."' See Bulletin 
1403, Item 3. '., -.~· -" . " '.. .. . , .,, 

.. .:I', 

. .· .. ,;:;~~" 'c . :"At ·the hearing he.ld her·e:tn, 'Danny ·stile:s test~fied ~hat ,,he is 
·,.a ·:ra~io, announc:e~ and that his c.orr.e«:.~t ~,name 'is .Da;ni.el Silberg; ~lit ·ror 

:tne-. .. ~past fifteen or s.ixteen .years .·he :has_ ·used the name o·r Danny 'Stiles 
.. 1nJ1is profes.sion; that he is a st:ockhc>"lder .and direc'tor .of appellant 
.~o·r,pttr~te-licensee sll!ce August 1:9.60:; ·. -'tba:t '-be.cau.s:e :he· ·:t_dldn• t like the 

., ~YP~: ··o~ c11:entel~. too "much,· actUally:•_, ?he :tt~ought out• -Carl Sulzman )so that 
he ,arid ·Doris. Cut_le'r"· are the sol·e ower:s .. ·o"t the capi·tal . stock; '-that he · 

.. hirea:··Harry Wiener-.a.s th.e.·•new ·mana;ger1•.:and. from.:Mar.ch 1961 he "(Stiles) 
> "· ·~ook>an: ·active interest in· thtl ope.r:at.ion .of the .. business; :that, on tbe · 
·-.; _. "~dvlce ~~ an. attorney" (not the ... a~tq.rfu:ly .. :repres.e~~ing. appellant herein)-., . 
.. , ~: .. ··-:be., pleacjed !!Q!! .!YJ.1 to the char_g·e£3- ··ip·re'ferr~d by :the State Director 
_::,;" ·, (her~inabove se·t forth), as ·a rE)sult .of .;which. appellant's· .license )las 
::·:::-' '_.>suStfend;ed. as ·aforementioned; that,he-,~J:'t~her -~e~~-phoned or ·was aware. 
·, < . : - that :-c·ails ·were made - to . the;_ Police ··n~pa:rtment when_ tr.ouble · had begun or 

,'' 

!"• .. 



BULJ.,ETIN 1422 

might begin in the lic·ensed premises; that, after the a.gents ~>poke to 
him with reference to the type o+ patrons who patronized the licensed 
premises, he forbid persons who were not dressed peoperly to <::m.ter th<.' 
establishment, with the result that the business decreased. consid.ei"'a.bly,, 

"Harry Wiener t,estified that he :i.s employed by appellant and . 
ABC agents spoke to him about lesbians congregating in the premises and. 
he said, 'Well, if they ~re lesbians, they must be sick people;• that 
he could not distinguish what a lesbian was and ~as long as ·t.hey used to. 
come in and behave themselves, no trouble, we used to serve them'; th.at 
he could not :remember any fights taking place in the p:r.emi.ses e 

"There is no doubt from the evidence presented herein that the 
manner in which appellant's licensed premises were permitted to be 
operated constituted a trouble-spot which was detrimental to the 
connnunity. The ignore.nee claimed by the persons responsible for a.nd 
in charge of the licensed premises with reference to the type of patrons 
to which the establishment catered strains credulity~ 

"The principles applicable to a.nd dispositive of the issues 
raised by appellant were enunciated by Justice Oliphant :l.n .~.1.c):l~rrl\all.. :!.. ~ 
Driscoll, 133 N.J~L@ 586, wherein he said: 

'The question of a forfeiture of any property right is 
not involved. R .. S • .3.3:1-26. A liquor license·is a 
privilege* A renewal license is in the same category 
as an original license. There is no inherent right 
in a citizen to sell intoxicating liquor by retail, 
Crowley vQ Christensent 137 U.S. 86, and no person is 
entitled as a matter or law to a liquor llcense. 
Bumball v. Burnett, 115 N.J.L. 254; ~aul..,Y:® Gloucester, 
50 Id~ 585; Voi,g}.1~ v. Board 9f Excise, 59 Id~ 358; 
Meehan v~ Excise Commissioners, 73 Ido 382; affirmed, 
75 Id. 5570 No licensee has vested right to the renewal 
of a 11censeo Whether an original license should issue 
or a license be renewed rests in the sound discretion 
of the issuing authority. Unless there has been a clear 
abuse of discretion this court should not interfere with 
the actions of tb.e constituted authoritieso Allen v. 
City pf Paterson, 98 Id. 661; Fornarotto Vo Public -
Utility Commissioners, 105 ·rd. 28. We find no such 
abusedl The liquor business is one that must be care­
fully supervised and it should be conducted by 
reputable people in a reputable manner. The common 
interest·of_tbe general public should be the guide 
post in the issuing and renewing of licensesGl' 

"After careful consideration of all of the evidence present~d, ,. 
I am satisfied that the respondent Counc11· did not exceed its power or 
act arbitrarily or unreasonably in refusing to renew appellant•s · 
license for the current licensing period f' In the absence, of any ·, .... 
evidence tending to show that the· members of respondent.· Council we~e'.,~- .· 
improperly motiyated, I recommend'that respondent's action in deny.i~g_·_ 
appellant's application for renewal of 1 ts license be affirmed, a:nd: that· 
the appeal her-ein be dismissed. n ' : 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's 'R.ep·o.,r,:t vri thin the ;-.. 
time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulatio~ No11 151; · - .':. ·· 

Having carefully considered all the facts. and circums-ta.iices, . 
herein, I concur in the Hearer's findings and conclusions and a,(\opt . 
his recommendation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th dai of Octoberj 1961, 

... ,,_ 

· .. ~; 
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ORDERED that the a.ctiqn of respondent Boa:rd be and the same is 
·;: he-re by ~ffirmed, .. and that the appeal. be. and the same is h'ereby .dismissed~· 

Wl-LLIAM HOWE--DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMI'l'TING, I.NDECENT EMTERTAINMENT ON 
LICENSED PREMISES (TWO Sl!!PARATE CHARGES) - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR"· · 
60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . , · _ . - . . . · .... 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against 

) ; . , 

JEANNE'S E~ERPRISES, INC. 
t/a LE BISTRO 
2201 ···Pacific Avenue 
·Atlantic _City, N~ J. 

) 

) 

.) 

Bold.er of Plenary Retail Consumption - ) 
License c~203, is·sued by the Board of. 
Commissioners of the City of Atlantic ) 
City. . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

•" ' : ~-- t ... ~ 

. ·.- "i :.~ -.. 

Defendant-licensee, by Irwin Van Houten,· -Vice-President and Secretary • 
.. Edward F. Amorose, Esq., Appearing for. the Di vis-io~ of Alcoholic 
' ·. Beverage Control.· 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Two separate ·proceedip,gs. wer:e, instituted ·aga1.ns t defendant 
herein. 

.. 

In· the· first proceeding_~, ,--~~f endant pleS:ded non vul t to the 
·following charge: 

non July 15, 1961, y~u. allowed, -permitted and suffered. 
. lewdness and immoral activity:;and foul, filthy and · 
obscene le.ngua.ge and conduct in and upon your licensed 
premises in that. a female: p·erf_ormed for the ~ntertain­
ment of y9ur customers and. patr.ons 11n a -lewd,_ indecent 
·and immoral manner;_ in vi_olation (Jf Rule· 5 of State 
Regulation No. -20.n · . -,· · . . . . 

While: ·the first pr.ocee.dings were pending;::. the following· 
- additional charge was served upon def.enda.nt and it·· subsequently pleaded 

non vult thereto; · · 

"On the early morning of Aug;us:~ ;,·_ 1961, and again 
on the .night ·or August·.-,11 and~\early morhin·g or· 
August 12, 19611 you· allowed,_;<,permitted ·and suffered 
lewdness and immoral activi:ty.· ·and. foul, .. tilthy and 
-obscene language and. conducit, in and upon your _11c.ensed. 
premises in that.a-female performed for the entertainpient 
of your customers and patrons "in. a lewd,· indecent .. and 
immoral manner; in violat,:ho:n of- Rule 5 --~f State · 
Regulation No .• 20. n 

The file in the first proc.eedings shows that on July i4, 1961, .. 
at about 11:00 p.m.i. two .ABC agents entered the a.hove premises. At about 
12:05 a.m. on July 5, 1961, the floor __ sh_ow commenced, in the presence 
of approximately 150 male and female patrons. Th.<e show consisted of 
two singers of popular songs, who were then followed by a female 
entertainer, whose act consisted mostly of d:ia-log)1e, interspersed with 

·songs where· she accompanied hers-elf at the,p:l.ano •.... Her act, which was 

f •• • ••• 

•' , ... ~ r 
. ". ·~ . 
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about an hour and a half' in duration, c.onsisted of t,U:J.questionably 
obscene, vulgar and disgusting references to sex and sex-q.al 11ehavio:r. 
This ·act was repeated a·t a later show commenci.ng at 3g00 at.mo No 
purpose would be ~erved in repeating herein the lEmguage~ ®Xpressions 
and c~mments which p1mctuated her pertormance 11, ex~ept ·to state that she 
used indeco~ous language ~o impart indecorous concepts» and her ac~ was 
geared on a· pornographic level with "dirt for d.irt ~ s ~aken 0 Cf ii} , . 

McFadden ts Lou.n e ~iv:'tsion of Alcoholic Bey~:r§..~~' 33 N eJ. 
Super., 62, 7 ci It should be observed, also.Y that a:t 1.ea!rt ·tour females 
and two males left the ··premises in disgust shortly after fihe be.gan her 
perf'ormanceo 

The file in the second proceedings shows that this· charge· 
resulted from subsequent.visits made to the defendant~s licensed premises. 
by ABC agents on August '" 1961 and August llj) 19610 

Or! August 5, 1961, said agents entered the premises at about 
12:40 a.meJ and observed the per.formance of the sam.e .female entertainer 
who had performed on the previous occasion. She proceeded with her 
act which consisted mostly of dialogue~ interspersed with songs where 
she accompanied herself· a.t.- the piano~ . The .act t"'ollowed the same pattern 
as heretofore, co11sisting of unquestionably obscene~ vulgar and dis­
gµsting references to sex and sexual behavior0 ~Jo purpose would be 
served in repeating herein. the -language, exi;)ressions and comments which 
punctuated he1 .. performance, except to state tha·t on this occasion she · 
also used indecorous language to impart indecorous concepts~ and her 
act was geared on a pornographic level. The agents did not disclose· 

. their.identity on this occasiono They returned. to the premises on 

.August 11~ 1961jl a:t about 11:00 p.m., ·and a.gain observed the. same · 
female ente1:1'taine1~ pe:r:form in t}l.e manner hereina.bove describedo After 
the second sim:tlar perfo1amance, ·at about 2: ;; a~mm, ·the agents identif'ied 
themselves to Irving Kolker~ the managerG 

. Defend~.nt has no adjudicated record prio1~ to the first violation 
described herein.I!! By way of attempted mitigation~ defendant has 
submitted a statement to the effect· that it had en·te1lled iu.to a s1x ..... week 
contract wtth thi.s enterta:l.ner· which 1t was m1a'ble to cancel without 
liability on the f'Ull cont~:r.act~ price. Defendant ~rtates that such action 
would have resulted in an unbearable financial bm~deI1~ I do not,· howe-ger,. · 
find any circumstance :ln mitigation of the penalty to be imposed., It is 
elementary that concern for the licensee's owi1 fina.ncj,.al m:tsfortune will 
not be elevated abo·ve the public interesto Cf~ ICJJ.dson-·Berg,en Countx RLS 
Assn. Vo Hoboken~.136 NoJ0Lo 502, 510 (E& & AG) 1947)"., I shall.suspend· 
defendant's license for a total of sixty days on all pending charges 
against this licenseeo Five days will be rem1

1
t1;ed for the plea entered 

herein, leaving a net su2pension of fif ty .... fi,re days e Defendant has re~ 
·quested that the commencement date.of such suspension shall begin on . 

December 1,·1961~ I see no reason for this delay and shall, therefore, 
deny the said requesto 

Accordingly, it is, on this.11th day q~ October 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c .... 203, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City 
to Jeanne•s Enterprises, Inco, t/a Le Bistro.v for premises 2201 
Pacific Avenue,- Atlantic City, be and· the same :ts hereby suspended 
for fifty-five (55) days~ commencing at 7:00 aom~, Wednesday, 
October 18,. 1961, and terminating at 7:00 a,,mo~ Tuesday,, Deoemb~r 
12,. 1961. · 

1 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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RECAP!Tl.LATION OF ACTIVITY FOR QUARTERLY PERIOD FROM JlLY'-'-1.t 1961 THROUGH SEPTEr-BER 50.., 1961 

ARRESTS a . 
Total. nunber of persons arrested 

Licensees end e~loyees 
Bootlegeers 
ABC a~ent I mpersonsl'tor 

SEIZURESs 
f'!otcr vehicles e cars 
St 11 ls ... over 5.0 gallons 

• 50 gallons or under 
Mesh "' gel 1 ons , 
Distilled ~lcohollc b~vera~es ~gallons 
Wine ... eellons 
Brewed malt. elc:pholir. bevcrai!es 0 gallona 

RETML L!CENSEESi 
Premises Inspected . 
Preml sies trhere ~lcohoUc beverages were eaveed 
Bottles gevged . 
Premises where vtola'l'lons blel'e fQvnd · 

.Violations fmmd 
Unqvalif !ed eriployees 
Re~n 0,B $i~n not post~d 
AppUcra1· ion copy no't civet lable 
other mercfllntile business 
Prohibited sl~ns 
D h1posal per mrt necessen1 
I~roper beer taps 
Other violations 

STATE LICEN.SEESi 
Premises lnspeded 
License applications investigated 

COM'LAINTSg 
Complaints assigned for hwesi'igatlon 
Investigations c:omp~ei'eid . 
Investigations pending 

LABORATORY ii 
·Anal y,ses made 
Refills from licensed promises - bottl~s 
Bottles from 1;nl icensed pi'(~mimes 

I DENT IF l CATI ON ll 
CrlRlcnal nrigerprini· ide.ntifications made . 
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purr;>oses · 
rnent~f lcatlon cont~cts made \\'Ith other enforcement IQencles 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 

~, 

Cases tr~smiHed fo ll'tjJnlclpelitiElls 
Violations involved 

Sale to minors 
Sale dur Ing· prohibi ·h::d hours 
faHure fo close premises during prohibited hours 
Possessing chi lleci beer {DL licensee) 
Service to wont.en.at the bar (local reg.) 
Permittin'i\\? hostesses on premises 
Employing female badender: (local reg.) 

Cases instliuted td Division 
Violations involved 

Sal~ to mlrilors 
Beverage Tex Lakl non-compl hnce 

·sale during prohibited hours 
Possessing liq.1or not truly labeled 
Pei·mitting lottery activity on premises 
Permitting immoral activity on premises 
Permlttine hostesses on ps-emises 
Failure fo close prernh;es during prohibited hours 
Conducting business as e nuisance 
Possessing coritraceptnves on premi s.es 
Freud cind front 
Perrnitting bookmaking on premises 
Sale below filed price 
Hindering investcgataon 
Subsi'i tui· i ng dr ij rk other than· ordered 
Unqvalified employees · 
Delivery withou·~ bona fide invoice 
Unavthod zed tn.:nsportait i m 
Peddl ir1g from vehich 
Eaployin~ pol~ce officer 'on premises 
Permittin~ ~arrblang on premises 
Application copy not on premises 
Service to women at the bar (local ree.) 
Permitting foul lcinf;ua~e on preml~1es 
Act of violence on premises 
Sale to intoxicated persons 

·Sale outside scope of llcen~e 

•Includes one cenccllation proceedin~--liccose lnprovldently 
· I ssued fo v i 6 lc:rt ion of S fate L hi I tat I on La1i 

.... ) . 

~ 

20 
9 

10 
1 

l 

,50.00 
1.&7 

17·05 

454 
44, 

7~51 
50 
"/If., 
25 
15 

' z 
6 
1 

u 
50 
8 

_,06 
'61 

(175) 

210 
~o ,0 
7 

4:58 
298 

10 
10 
5 
~ 

27 
,4 
11 · 

!· 
8 
2 
21 
l 

2 
2 
l 
l 
l 

l 
l· 

-~ 

29 

:z 

.2 
~95·00 

11.,2 
19.,7 

140.43 

451 
547 

9,702 
42 
47 
16 
10 1, 
l 

1 

' 
28 
6 

448 
458 

(158) 

2zg 
70 

12 
510 
197 

2:S 
25 
4· 

16· 
1 
2 

-· 
1 · 
2· 
1-

l· 
1 

~ 

19 
6 

12. 

TOTAL 

67 
ia ,8 . 
T 

1 2 
• 2 

2 
1,750~00 .2,595.00 

· s5.12 · 90.~1 
20.67 40.04 
62.06 219.52 

5,7' 1,442 
571 1,561 

9,550· 26,285 
65 1'55 
78 199 
27 69 
26 51 
15· 31 
,. 11 
2. 8 
1 7 

4~ 
11 

40li 
;68. 
-:147 

.. 260 

~g 
6 

279 
220 

9 
11 
·4. 
5· 
2 

29• 
50 ,. 
4· 
4 

' 2 
4 
5 
2 
2 
2 
2 
l · 
1· 
2 
1 
l· 
2· 
2 

1 
1 
1. 
l. 
l· 
l 
1 

2 
21 

107 
25 

1,15a 
.1,187 

U~7 

760 
1,0 
160 

25 
1,027 

715 

42 
46 
15 
25 

:s 
2 
1 
1 
l 

100 
l~O 
21 

~l 
i5 

z 
6 

" ~ 

' ' ' ' ; 2 
2 
2 
2 
l 
1 
1 
l 
1 
l 
1 
1 
l 
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DlSCIPL.lNARV PROCEEDINis (Cont.inued) . ' . 
&'£ ~ ~ 

·c~ses bro~ht · by tDJnl c I pal It I es on own In It I eit i ve 
and repo;t:ed to Dh·lslon 1 .. 19 :~ Violations involved 

. " 22. 
Sale to minors ,. 10· 7 
Permlttlne br~wl on premises It l 
Failure to. close premises clur I~ prohibited hours ' Failure to afford view Into premises cklrl~ prohibited hours ,. 
Condvctine business es a nuisance 
Sale dvrina prohibited hours 
Hindering lnvcstiiatlcn 
Permitting lottery activity 
Unqualified e~loyees 

t-EARINGS HELD AT OIVISIONa 
Total nuni>er of hearinQs held 

Appeals 
Disciplinary proceedines 
Eliglbll ity 
Seizures 

. Tax revocations 
STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED• 
Total nuri:>er issued 
Li~enses 
Solicitors• permits 
Enployment A 

Ol$posal a 
/ 

Social effair " Wine II 

"ir.cellaneous ·n 
Transit inslenie 
Transit certif ic~tes 

:OFFICE Of AMUSEMENT GAtES CONTRCL1 
Licenses issued' 
Premises Inspected 
Preml$es where violations were found 

Violations found 
Enforcement files establ I shed 
Disciplinary proceedlnQs Instituted at Division 

Violations involved · 
Redemption of prize for ll'>ney 
Hinderine investigation 

Operating controlled eeme 
Oherating game not within certlf lcation · 

. c aree in excess of 25- per entr• 
Hearil"li?S held at Division 

Oateda ·october 10, 1961 

l· 2· 
2· 

1. 1 · 
2 
1 

-.2 :ll6 a.z 7· 7 
26 30 21 
5 ' 6 
~ 2 l 

~ 9· 
I 

2,0,, lj519 - 1,175 
588 ~ 5· 
50 52 41 

410 551 219· 
101 82 

4~--358 ~75 - 2 -25' 11& 1a.o . 
2?~ 221' 172. 

15 . ·16 

7 ,J· 65, 2 
15 6 
15 6· -55 '" 5' 

" 2 
5 " ' l 

2 

l 
~ 2 

WlLLIAH HOWE DAVIS 
Director of Alcoholic Beveraae Control 
.Comaissioner of A11.1se.ent Games Control 

PAGE ·7. 

~ 

31 
~2 
20 
5 
~· 

' ' 2 
2 
2 
1 

131 
20 
77 
lit 
7 

15 

~,525 
-597 1 .. , 
780 
2£7 lt,2, 

2 
z12 

50 
..5 
10 

i,291 1, 
21 

11&5 

' ' ~ 2 
l 
l 
1 
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~ ~MBm bF··<MUNic!PAL·:Lic~sEs IssUED AND AMotJNT-.oF FEES PAI1fFoR-THE PERion -~1·1-, i961. To sEPTF.MBER. 30;· i961 A8 :REPORTED To THE .nIREcToR._ 
~ · OF THE DIVISION OF .ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGE COMTROL BY THE LOCAL. ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S• ·33:1-19 .,_'. -§ . . . .. 
i:Q .:c i. A ... s.'.s··.'J: :F I·C AT Io.if ·o F . LI ·c EN ·s Es .. 

County·· 

Atlantic -
Bergen: 
Burlington 
Camden 
Cape May 
CU.mberland 
Essex 
G+ouce~ter 
Hudson 
Hunterdon 
Mercer 
Middl.esex 
Monmouth 
Jiorris 
Ocean - ," 
Passaic 
Salem 
SoIJ1~rset 
Sussex·.· 
Union 

. Warren-

· Total. 

;U) 

r:q 
:0 .. < 

.. -~ 

: Plenary· 
-Retail 

·Plenary 
·Retail. 

, C9ll~Ption . · · Distribution Club 
"No. •· . Fees 'No. 
Issued : Paid Is5ued 

·. ,": c., ..... 

: '-485 $ 207.,410.00 72 
·. ' 813 313,165.00 301 

. -_190 85,450.00 41 
·:. ·453 222,350.00 83 
. ·:l.36 _ 77 7200.00 12 

... 79 40,250~00 15 
i335 755,960000 350 
·108 38,610.00 ·'15 

1508 684,890.00 298 
79 28,lOOoOO ':·n 

'. 420 · 261~466:~16 " ·51_c 
630- 312,205000 . 80 
555 . 292,85.5000 ]24 

·354 137,415000 J-03 
·-. . .187 . 101-,25;6~047 . ;~'.49~'. 

856 .350s,955o00 J.70 
"50 19,560000 '8 . 
189 86,125 .oo ".:.40 -
.166, :,.., .. 46~ 705~00 . ~.·~,2~;:· 
548 311,006000 . 144 
-149 44,730000 . 21 

Fees· 
Paid· 

No •. 
Issued 

Fees 
Paid' 

t 21,225.00 2s ··_$ 2,49;.oo 
89,386.00 128 : 12,015.00 
13,450.00 47 ,.. 6,700.00 
35,566.71 77 7,506.02 
4,500.00 18 2,150.00 
4,200.00 30 4,060.00 

210,220.00 106 14;575.00. 
3,820.00 23 2,050.00 

'122;400000 83 9.?965.20 
. , '· .3~~iOo00 .. 10 · 1 9100900 
• 22;510000 .. <. "57. 8j4CO.OO 
26,195a00 108 -9,360000 
.4),931e66' 5Q 5,741.025 

.. J6,9~6.17 6o 5,637 .50 
\ .:2~,iso.00_ :' .. · .. , 30· .. ".-3,~00oOO 

52,420e·oo _ · 4l. 5,U5.00 
- . 1~640.00 19 ---- 1,.600000 
12,225000 32 3p775o00. 

,, ::· 4~:21~ .. oq . µ.,, .... . 645.;00 
69 ;·388000. 78 . 8,"~$0o00 
. 5 "270.Q(j' 27 2·,950.00 

Limited 
.Retail 

Distri~ution 
Noe ·Fees 
Issued Paid 

52· $ 2,451.-so 
l · 50.00 

28 -

6.3 

4 
10 
15 

7 

1· 
29 

:f,400.00 

. 2· .700.00 
. '-:: 

200 .. 00 
435 ... 00 
750000 

. .350e00 

'WilJ.iam-Howe Davis 
Director · . 

Seasonal N'umber 
Retail Surren-

Cons:wnpt~on . -dered 
No. Fees· Revoked 
Issued Paid · Expired 

5 $ 1~3,98075 

1 . .375.00 . 

i- - 750.&00 

1 114.21 

24 11,594~45 
5 · J.,J50e06 

l 225000 

2- .375.00 
' -

40 . $_16,182.47 . 

Humber 
Licenses 

hi 
Effect. 

585 $ 
~99 

279 
614 
166 
124 

1820 
. 146 
1952 

100 
529 
822 
763 
537 

.266 
J..074 

77 
. 26l:o< 
. 200 
·799 
1.99 

Total 
·F.ees 
Paid 

237,130.00. 
418,41.6.25 . 
105,650.00 

.265,797.73 
s3,·s50.oo 
.48,51.0.00 

982,905.00 
. 44,480~:00 
Sl.9,955.20 
.33,010.00 

.292,490.37 
347,960.00 

. 354;557 ~36 
182,068073 
125,936G47 
408,840.00 
22,scb .• oo 

-102 ,125 .00. 
_51,840.00 

390,569.00 
5~~325.00 . 

12612 $ 5,'37?,216.µ .. 
. . 

Oc~ber 24~· 1.961 
. ,.,,•, .... ' ,· .• 

t, 
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r 5. DISCIPLINAl\Y PROCEEDINGS ,_ SALES T.O MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR' PLEA. EFFECTIVE DATES 
TO BE FIXED BY FURTHER ORDER. 

In the .. Matter ol' Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against 

MAEBEL M. KELLNER 
t/a "THE TIDES" . 
State .. Highway #35-Shark River Island 
Neptune .Township, po·112 Brighton Avee 
Nept.tme, No J. 

·Bolder ot .Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-14, issued by the Township 
Committee of Neptune Township. · 

) 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

) 

-----------------------------~------------ r, 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Braun and Hoey, Esqs~, by Henry F. Hoey; Jre 1 Esq., Attorneys tor 
. ; Defendant-licensee e 

David· Se Pil tze-r, Esq. j Appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage-Control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

D~fendant pleade·d !!.Q!!_ Vul t to the following charge: 

non August 131 .19611 you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitte~ and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly 
or indirectly, to_ persons under the age of twenty-one 
{21) years, viza 1 Kathryn ---, age 19, Patricia ---, 
age 20 an~ Alan ---, age, 20, and you allowed, permitted 
and sµffered the c.onsumption of alcoholic beverages by 
sucp persons· in arid upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation NoG 20e" 

On Sunday,, August 13·, 1961 at a bout 1: .30 a. m. , ABC agents entered 
the defendant's lic·ensed. premises after purchasing, at the door, · 
tickets which were. redeemable either in f'ood or.--idrink:. They observed 
an employee of· the da:f'endant checking the age.s df yoUrig persons · 
desiri~~_to enter the premises. The· agents took seats at ~he bar 
and at about 2:.30._i;ie,m. they observed Lois Phe.lan, one· of the· · , 
bartenders,, ser.ve Alan --- and Patricia ---, two minors a bottle 
of beer ·each, which were paid for with one-dollar tickets purchased 
at the door. They· also observed Betty Furman, another bartender, 
serve Kathryn --- , a mino~, a rum collins-. The bartender accepted 
one of the one-dollar tickets in payment for the said drink.-. The · 
agents thereupon made their identities known and interrogated these. 
minors. - · 

Kathryn .·admitted that she was ;.19 years of age and state.d ~hat 
she had misrepresented herself as being over twenty-one years,- and 
had displayed a false _autpmobile driver's license.aµd learner's 
permit, purporting to identify her as being twenty~one years· of age. 

Alan also admitted that he had displayed a fictitious li"cense 
which. purported to show his age as tw~nty-one years. 

~' • ' I 

Patricia admitte~ that:· she .was 20 years of age and that Alan. 
was her twin ·brother'~ 

The three minors·state~ that they had not been asked to·sign 
any wr_i tten represent~tion as . to their ages. 

. ~ 
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Colll'lsel for the lic~nsee submitted. a. statement· in allege:d 
mitigation wherein he stated tha~. his clien~t ·relied. upon. the::>" 
fraudulent driver's license and O'ther identification which showed· 
these mino~s to .. be over twenty~o.ne •. ae further stated. that thtfse 
minors had been checked. by thre.e 'empl~yees, one __ on .the· outsfde" and 

··two o;n the inside of the. p~emisef$, and· these ,,employees were hired, 
as their sole purpose, to lteep minor~S;· from entering the ·premiEf~s. 
1:te admitted that , while, technically, d.erendant is. guilty becaus·e-
of her failure t<;> obtain a wn:tte;n. representation, that, nevertheless, 

. the mitigating circumstances should be taken into account in imposing 
penalty. · · 

The' defendant 'has not established a complete defense under 
R.S. 33 :l-77 because no· wri.tten. representation as to their ages was 
obtained from· the minors o However, the mitigating· circumstances 

. will be taken into consideratio.n in ,.tl.le imposition of penalty in 
~his Ca$_~3 .It may be well to repeat what I said 1n:·. Re Wedemeyer, 
.Bulleti~ 1050, Item S: 

"Ezj>erience in cases . similar· to this ·indicates.· that for 
so~e reason licensees· or.their agents are reluctant 
to 99 embarrassV1 a minor by ,requiring. ·him to. reduce to 
writing his name, age and.

1
address. · If licensees· ~r.e 

wil~ing to use their own methods· of determining the age 
of a minor.9 rather than-foll_ow the' statute, ·they do so 
at their peril. and must·accep.t the.consequences of their 
own neglect-;o It would. appear· .no. more difficlilt tor the 
licensee to. follow the·.·· statut.ory requirement of having the 
patron sign a repres.entat~ori of his age, than asking him 
to prod11ce a drart·card, ariye~•s licei?-se.or similar 
document for the liceneee 's pu.Jlported: ·examination. · 
Where the.licensee follows the. sta1;utory method, there 
is alw-ays the de·sirable and s·~bstantia~. possibility 

. that. the patron, if a minor, will refus·e to commit " 
, himself' to wr:tting· and will leave the establishment." 

:_This language was qucited ·1n.· S .brtman . 00 .. v.~ or· Com•rs •. or· 
Town of·Nutley,, 42 NcJo Super •. 488 App-•. Div._':195 wherein th~. . 
cou.rt apparently approved of the .view of :the Division that it ·d1d no·t 
consid.er that "a false representation .. in writing by the minor" .was . 
intended to emb1•ace · such writing's· as a dri ver}s lice~se., a draft · 
card, or a social secur-1 ty card. · er. Re Point· -'Inn,· Inc.,, Bulle"t;in 
·135;, It~m 5c · . · · · · · 

Defendant has a· prior.· ~djud:Lc~t~d · re·cor·d~~.. Effective October· 
29,, 19511 her' license was s·uspend_e1d for. tB.n days. PY the local · 
is.suing author! ty for an "hotir.s'!- .:violatlo:n; .effective Ooto.ber 13, 
195.3-,. her license was suspended .by" the ';'·Di.rector of .this 'Division ~ 

> for twenty--five_. days for sale. o( alpp!J.o).ic bev$'rages to a· minor .· 
(Bulletin f9S8, ~tem l); effectiveJ~nuary·4, 1~55, her.li~ense was ? 

s,uspended by the .. local issuing autho.rity for. ten .days for ~ "hours'' 
violation;, e_rrective ,January 1,4, 1956, he'r liQens.~ was .. suspended for' 
forty-five days by the local issuing authority" for an "hours" violation 
and on December 9:i· 1957, her licens:e was ·suspended for sixty days by 

.the local.iss~ng authority for an "hoursn violation. 

Since-three of th~ dissimilAr vioiati'ons occurred more than 
five 'yea~s prior to the date hereof;.-· they 'wil~i'. not' be. considered in 
fixlng the penal tli" her.:·ein. The· miriiniurn penal ty .. 'inqnpsed for an ~, 

· unaggravated sale of alcoholic beverages to a 19-year-old minor. and · 
a 20-year-old._minor is fifteen .days •. :·Re .Lag_owi.tz, Bulletin 1350, 
Item 7; Cf. Re Schwartz, Bulle-Gin ·12s3·,,,.It·em 3. Because of the 
mitigating circumstances ~n thi·s case,1 I shall~·-su~pend the defendant•s 

. license for· a period of .ten days;. to which will:. be added five days for 
a similar violation which occurred wi~hin the past ten years (1953), 

,, ' . \'' . 

-~·· i.= 
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. and an additional .. five d~ys £or the. dissimilar violation which 
, occurred within the.;past five. years (1957). Re Hafner, Bul.letin 1378, 

Item .3. As this is: the sixth offense. within ten years,. I shall 
:l.mpose an additional penalty of five days, or a total or twenty-fiv~ 
days~ Five days will be remitted ·for the plea, leaving a net · 1 

suspension.or tw~nty days. 

Inv.estigation discloses that defendant's l'icensed business 
is now being conducted on a limited basis. Thus, no effect.1 ve 
penalty can be imposed at,· this time. The effective date of the 
suspension will be fixed by subsequent order which will be entered 
after the licensed business shall.have .been resumed on a full-time 
basis for the 1962 season. i • 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of October 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-14, 
issued by the Township Committee of Neptune Township to Maebel 
M. Kellner, t/a ''The Tides", for premises on State Highway #35-
Shark River Island, Neptune Township, be and the same is hereby 
suspende.d for twenty (20) days, the effective dates to be fixed by 
subsequent order as aforesaid.. · . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

6 ~ SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER FORFEITING. 
MOTOR VEHICLE, FOR CLAIMANT'S FAILURE TO PAY COSTS OF SEIZURE 
AND STORAGE. · · 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
March 5, 1961 of a two-quart "Mason" 

· jar of alcohol and a Mercury sedan on. 
a public highway, Route 40 in: the 
Township of Pilesgrove, County· of 
Salem and State of New Jersey.· · 
~~~---~--------~--~~~--~-~~------~--~-~-~ 

) 

) 

) 

Case No. 10,526 

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 

Gerard J. DiNicola, Esq., Attorney for claimant. · · 
I.· Edward Amada., Esqo 1 appearing for the Division of Alcoholic· 

· · Beverage Controla 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On August 23, 1961 an Order was entered in this case wherein,. 

/ 

among other matters, it was directed th~t a Mercury sedan be · 
returned to Lloyd Wayne.Hartsell; if, .on or before September 5, 1961, 
he paid the costs of.seizure and storage of the said motor vehicle. . 

·On August 23, 1961, a copy of such Order was mailed to·· 
per~rd J. D1Nicol~; attorney for Lloyd Way.ne Hartselle On September 
11~ ', 1961 the s~id attorney ·was advised by ce~tified mail of the 
exact amount of the costs and was further advised that if said costs 
were not received by ·this Division'· by Friday, September 15, 19611 a 
Supplemental Order forfeiting· the .s.aid Mercury sedan would. ·be entered • 

. ·To date· the cos ts have not been paid~ ·· 

Accordingly, so much of my previous Order as directs the 
return\ of the Mercury .sedan shall be and is herepy rescinded and· 
instea·d it· is 

DETERMINED .and ORDERED th.at ·the said Mercury sedan, Serial ·, 
No. 54WA5667, New Jers.ey. Regis~ration HKN-127 be· and the . same· is 
here·by forfeited in accordance wi ~h the provisions of R. s~. 3.3: 1•66 
and shall be sold at public sale for the.use o~ the State in 
j I 
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a~cor.dance· with s·tate Regulation No. 29 or .retai~ed for the u~e· 
of hospitals and st~te,'county and municipal'institqtions'at the 
direction of the Director of the Division ot .:Alcoholic Beverage 
Cort trol ii .,,. 

Dated: October 4, 1961 
WILLIAM)~OWE DAVIS 

DIRECTOR 
.''l''' 

7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EMPLOYING POLICE OFFICER ON LICENSED 
PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED ~OR -15 DAYS 1 LESS. 5 FOR PLEA. · . (. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro:ceedings against · 

ANN KVILESZ 
t/a HORVATH'S 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

.9027 Riverside Place 
_ N~rth Bergen, N. Je 

Holder of Plenary Retail Co.ns.umption 
License.C-11, issued by the Mµnicipal 
Bo~rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control ot the·: Township .or North Bergen. · 

i 
:. ~ 

---~-----------.... -------------------~·r.----
_pet~ndan't-11censee ~ Pro se. . ._ .. 
Dav~d s.-P~ltzer, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcdholic 

~: Bev~rage Control" 

BY -THE DIRECTOR: . 

. I Defendant pleaded non vul t to .. the 'follq:wing charge: 

non 'August 8, 1961 and on::div~rs occas~·ons prior 
thereto, you employed an~ had connec~ed with you 

' in a business' capacity John Kvilesz and John . 
Inglese, regular police qfficers of the North 
Bergen Police Department.;· :tn· violatio~ ot Rul.e 
.30 of State Regulation No~. 20. n. ·_: 

; -

.. _ The aforesaid rule prohi b$ts, '.among Other things I. any· liq\lor 
lj.censee from· employing any regW.ar.-:police officer or having a. 
pQlice officer connected with··~m .:bi any business capacity what­
·soever. Despite the said rule and $. warning"-.letter dated August 
2i, _ 1958 from this Di vision-,. th~:-. defendant employed, as part-time . 
bartenders, her husband who is a pol~ce_captain ·and John Inglese, 
·a police sergeant, both or whom··ar-~.·-members .~.~t tlie police Q.epartment 
o·f the municipality wherein the: .11¢ensed pr~~is~• are located. 

I have examined the lette·r· fr,pm .defendltnt j.n attemp~ed 
mi t~.gation -of penalty,. but find ,:no}· extenuat~pg c+rcumstances which ' 
wo~d impel me to· impose les.s than the . usual' s,ust»ension ·for cases 
of the type now under considere.tiop.a I migpt pq~nt .out that in the 
event. of a similar violation in ... the future,· a g~eater penalty of 
aerendant' s license will be warranted. ·;··:·:r ' 

.. Defendant has no prior ad.ju~icated repora.·· The minimum 
suspension of a license for .emp.loying a regU.lar . police officer where 
nb· pr.evi.ous warning had been given qy tlie Division +s ten days. · 
Re Club Harlem, Inc...!., Bulletin l.3:27,_ Item 5~ .• :'.· Hqwever, where, as here, 
in respons·e to a warning, a lioens'e·e had given w.titten ass\µ'ance that 
she ·would adhere strictly t_o .the rule in quest19p., ~.but nev~rtheless 

· .. violated her promise, th~ circumstances_ must be ~ons~P.ered.-as 
_ aggravated~ ~ 
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I .shall suspend defendant's license for a period of fifteen 
days. Five days will be· remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a' net suspension-of ten dayse 

Accordingly,.· it is, on this·5th day of October 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Township 
of North Bergen to Ann Kvilesz, t/a Horvath's, tor premises 9027 
Riverside Place, North Bergen, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for ten (10) days, commencing at .3:00 a.m., Monday, October 16, 
1961 and terminating at 3:00 a.m., Thursday, October 26, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESSES - PERMITTING OBSCENE 
LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS.; LESS 5 
FOR PLEA111 

In the Matte+ of Di'sciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

MARIE .D. DI NATALE 
t/a "ArLANTIC BAR" 
e/s Black Horse Pike . 
Hamilton Township (Atlantic County) 
PO Mays Landing RD #1, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-38, issued· by the Township ) 
Committee of the Township of Hamilton. 
-~-~-~----------~-----~------------~~---~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se. . . 
Edward F. Ambrose, ~sq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded nQD. vult to the following charges: 

n1. On August 11 1 12, 26, 27 and September 2, 1961, 
you allowed, permitted and suffered females 
empilioyed on your licens~d premises to accept 
beverages at the expense-of.or as a gift from 
customers and patrons; in violatio~ of Rule ·22 
.or State Regulation.No. 20. 

n20 On August 26, 27 and September 2, 1961, you . 
allowed, p~rmitted and suffered foul, filthy· 
and obscene language anc;l conduct in and upon 
your lic~nsed premises;:in violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulation·No. 20.n, 

On Friday, August 11, 1961, at 11:1.5 p.me 1 two ABC. agents. 
visited defendant's licensed premises and remained there unt~l 1:55 
a.m~ Saturday. · The agents observed two barmaids,, one or wholt1 was 
called "Betty", accept a drink ot~wine ·at the expanse of a mai~ 
patron and,· subsequent thereto,. she accepted several drinks- or wine 
from and at the,expense or the two agents. 

At 10:30 p.m. on Saturday August 26, 1961, one of the ~agents 
who had made the aforementioned visit and another agent, entered 
the defendant's premises. Betty greeted the agent ... who had' been 
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.there on a prior visit and he introduced her to his fellow-agent. 
·During the time the ·agents were in the premises, they'observed 
another barmaid drinking at the expense of·· ma~e patrons and saw 
Betty accept· six or seven drinks from various .male patrons. She 
also accep:ted a drink of whiskey from one of the agents and, while 
engaged in conversation with them,. Betty used indecent expressions, 
the repetition of which would se·rve no useful .purposeo The a.gents. 
left 4efendant's premises.at 12:10 a.m. on August 27th. · · 

The two agents who had visited the defen~ant•s premises on 
August 26th made.another visit to the place on September 2·,,:1961 1 
enter.ing the establishment at· 2:00 a.m. The agents obs(trved 'Betty 
and two other females (subsequently identified as employees of · 
defendant) accept drinks from various mal~ patFons. The agents 
treated Betty and Florence to drinks during the evening and,. at 
one time, Betty:.

0
:kissed one of the. agents. and d~ported. herself in 

an offensive m~er by her conduct and language. Shortly after 
3:4; a.mo,, the .·agents seized the drinks of Berry and a girl called 
Mary who went.:,·to a rear room to summon .James Di Natale, the manager 
of the establishment and father of. defendant. ·A few minutes there­
after, he appeared: and, when appris.ed of the v'iolatibn, admitted , 
that, . with the excep.tion of Mary,; the th;ree other females, namely, 
Betty, Florence and RntP,, were in.defendant•s;employ:~ All of the . 

·said employees denied,that they had ever received instructions from 
3ames Di. l'latale to accept drinks from mal~ patronst) 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record.. I shall suspend. 
defendant's license for twenty days on ,Charge i· (Re Tropeano, · 
;Bulletin 1410, Item 6)'' and an additional ten d~ys on Charge 2. {Re o· 

Spillane, Bulletin 1259, Item 7).,. making a total suspension of 
thirty days. Five· days will be remitted for· the plea entered herei~, 
leaving a net suspension of twentY;-five days-Ill · 

Accordingly, 1 t is, on this. 18,i~ day of Octo.beJ; 1961, 

ORDERED that .Plenary Retail Consumption ·L~cense C-38, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township ~f Hamilton to 
Marie D. Di Natale,, t7a ."Atlantic: Bar"',· tor premises on e/s Black . 
Horse Pike, Hamilton Township, be and the same is hereby· suspended 
to~ twenty-five (25) days, commenc;ing at 4:00 a.m., Thursday,· ~ 
Oct.ober 26, ·1961, and termina·ting at 4:00 a.m.,.Monday, November 

-~.20,. 196141 

WIL.LIAM HOWE DAVIS · 
. DIRECTOR 

.. ' -- ~ 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .- GAMBLING ~ tOTTERY - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25: DAYs,·. ·LESS. 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Dis.ciplinary. · 
·Proceedings against · 

VENEZIA'S SNUG HARBOR TAVERN, INC. 
t/a VENEZ!AiS SNUG HARBOR TAVERN 
513 Elm Street 
Kearny, ~· J. 

), 

) 

) 

J 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-36, issued by the Mayor· . 
and Council of the Town of Kearnyu ) 
---------~------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

PAGE 15. 

Defendant-licensee, by Frank Vene~ia,.Secretary-Treas~er· 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!Q!! .!J.!11 to the following charges: 

n1~ On September 13 and 14,.1961, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered gambling in and upon your licensed 
premises, viz., the making and accepting :of bets· in 
a lottery»- commonly known as the •numbers game'; in 
~iolation o! Rule 7 of State Regulation No~ 20. 

"2o On September 13 and 14~ 1961, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered tickets and participation rights in a 
lottery, commonly known as the vnumbers ·game', to be 
sold and offered for sale in and upon"your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation · 
No~ 20." 

On the morning of September 13, 1961, an ABC agent entered 
defendant's premises and took a seat at the bar. About an hour 
later Anthony Mariano entered and sat next to the agent. Shortly 
thereafter Frank Venezia {secretary-treasurer of defendant 
corporation) came from the kitchen and sat next to Marianos · 
They conversed about numbers and then Mariano pulled a sheet of 
paper from his pocket, wrote. something on the slip and_ accepted 
some change from Venezia. Two other patrons later came to Mariano 
and handed him slips and money. Later the ABC agent gave Mariano 
the sum of two dollars on a number, at the door of the premises 
as both were leaving~ 

(The same ABC agent returned' to the premises on the morning 
of September 141 l96le Mariano entered, sat at the ba~ and, , 
while seated there, accepted money from another patron and from .. -· .... , · .'- . 
Anna· Venezia (a waitress), and made notations on a slip of paper.-· 
Tbe ABC agent-then went to Mariano and gave him .two dollars on a 
numbero Later, Frank Venezia, who had relieved the bartender then 
on duty, also· gave money to Mariano who made notations ,on ·a slip . 
of papero 

By pre-arrangement other ABC agents and local police officers 
entered., Forty-one slips containing number bets· and more than $53 
(including the two- one-dollar bills given to him by the ABC ageri·t) _. 
were found :tn the possession of Mariano who \\{as arrested by the .. / , 
local police. · 

.·:·.'·'". 
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Defendant has nQ ··p·+-~().~ _ adl\1.c11;Ca_te.d reoo-rd.. I shall suspend _ 
' def.end~rit'' s ·license for· ~went-y-Jriv-e. ·days., the minimum susp:ensi'on 

imposed in commerctalized. :g~mbl.i_n:g .:c:·a·ses wher,i .a license·e o'r. his: . 
agent or employee. is -involv,ed.~ · R~ Johnson, Bu1-l'et.1n_ 1407:, It~m .7. 
Flye ·day~ w1..ll be rem~tt·ed- ·fo.r .. tbe plea.1 leav~ng a net :Susp·ens~on 
of. twenty· days~, - · - · · · 

· ~ccording;l.y, ·it ·1s,, on th~s· 19th- ·day of Oo'tober 1961., ;;~ ... ; .· 

ORDER~D .that Plena;ry Ret·ail :ccmswnption Ll·c.ense C-3.6, ·, ·:· 
is.sued: by the Mayor ·and· Cowici.l o,f the Town ot K~arny ·to ·Venezia·• s . 
. sn\.1.g Harbo~ Tavern, Inc.,--_ :~/a. VeD:,·z1_a'ls Snug .H-a:rb9?\Taver.n1. for; -- _. _ 
premises· 51.3 Elm. Street, ·K~a_;~y,, be- and. the same, is\'hereby sus.pended . 

. for. twenty (20) days, commenQ1·n:s- at. 2· a.m. TUE).~_~ay,,,- October 31, . . _ 
· 1961, and. terminating at .2 a.m_~ Mp~day,, NovEimb~r 201 '-1961 •. · . _ -·'~· . 

. ".- ~ ... -........ --·.--, ';;?/·. -·I _: ;'J~:· : v .. . .. ~ . ~ I . ; .· ·. . . v ~"""'c4 it.~~ i 
· W1· limn :ff owe · Davis · , 

Di;rector _. · · · · 

"· t 

-. 

, , I 

. : ~ 
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